Building & Fire Protection Services (Healthcare) – LS.02.01.10


~Building & Fire Protection Services
Standard LS.02.01.10

Building and fire protection features are designed and maintained to minimize the effects of fire, smoke, and heat. 

Rationale for LS.02.01.10

A building should be designed, constructed, and maintained in order to minimize danger from the effects of fire, including smoke, heat, and toxic gases. The structural characteristics of the building, as well as its age, determine the types of fire protection features that are needed. The features covered in this standard include the structure, automatic sprinkler systems, building separations, and doors.

Note: When remodeling or designing a new building, the hospital should also satisfy any requirements of other codes and standards (local, state, or federal) that may be more stringent than the Life Safety Code. Also, the Life Safety Code contains special considerations for minor and major renovation.
LS.02.01.10EP1 – Buildings meet requirements for construction type and height. In Types I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. All new buildings contain approved automatic sprinkler systems. Existing buildings contain approved automatic sprinkler systems as required by the construction type. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.1.6; 18.3.5.1; 19.3.5.3; 18/19.3.5.4; 18/19.3.5.5; 18.3.5.6)

LS.02.01.10EP2 - When building rehabilitation occurs, the hospital incorporates NFPA 101-2012: Chapters 18, 19, and 43. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: Chapter 43; 18/19.1.1.4.3; 18.4.3.1–18.4.3.5; 19.4.3)

LS.02.01.10EP3 - Any building undergoing change of use or change of occupancy classification complies with NFPA 101-2012: 43.7, unless permitted by NFPA 101-2012:18/19.1.1.4.2.
LS.02.01.10EP4 - When an addition is made to a building, the building is in compliance with NFPA 101-2012: 43.8 and Chapter 18.
LS.02.01.10EP5 - Buildings without protection from automatic sprinkler systems comply with NFPA 101-2012: 18.4.3.2; 18.4.3.3; and 18.4.3.8. When a non-sprinklered smoke compartment has undergone major rehabilitation, the automatic sprinkler requirements of Chapter 18.3.5 will apply.
Note: Major rehabilitation involves the modification of more than 50 percent, or 4500 square feet, of the area of the smoke compartment. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.1.1.4.3.3)
LS.02.01.10EP6 - Fire barriers are continuous from outside wall to outside wall or from one fire barrier to another, or a combination thereof, including continuity through all concealed spaces, such as those found above a ceiling, including interstitial spaces. For those fire barriers terminating at the bottom side of an interstitial space, the construction assembly forming the bottom of the interstitial space must have

a fire resistance rating not less than that of the fire barrier. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 8.3.1.2)
LS.02.01.10EP7- Common walls are fire rated for two hours that are within buildings (occupancy separation), between buildings (two health care occupancy buildings), or the building has a common wall with a nonconforming building (for example, a health care occupancy and a business occupancy). (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 43.8; 18/19.1.1.4; 18/19.1.3.3; 18/19.1.3.4; 8.2.2.2)

LS.02.01.10EP8- When multiple occupancies are identified, they are in accordance with NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.1.3.2 or 18/19.1.3.4, and the most stringent occupancy requirements are followed throughout the building.
Note 1: If a two-hour separation is provided in accordance with NFPA 101-2012: 8.2.1.3, the construction type is determined as

follows:

- The construction type and supporting construction of the health care occupancy is based on the story in which it is located in the building in accordance with NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.1.6 and Tables 18/19.1.6.1.

- The construction type of the areas of the building enclosing the other occupancies are based on NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.1.3.5;
8.2.1.3.
Note 2: Outpatient surgical departments must be classified as ambulatory health care occupancy regardless of the number of patients served. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.1.3.4.1)

LS.02.01.10EP9- The fire protection ratings for opening protectives in fire barriers, and fire-rated smoke barriers,:
- Three hours in three-hour barriers 
- Ninety minutes in two-hour barriers 

- Forty-five minutes in one-hour barriers 

- Twenty minutes in thirty-minute barriers 

(For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 8.3.3.2: 8:3.4: Table 8.3.4.2)

Note 1: Labels on fire door assemblies must be maintained in legible condition.
Note 2: For hospitals that use Joint Commission accreditation for deemed status purposes: The hospital meets the applicable provisions of the Life Safety Code Tentative Interim Amendment (TIA) 12-1.

LS.02.01.10EP10- In existing buildings that are not a high rise and are protected with automatic sprinkler systems, exit stairs (or new exit stairs connecting three or fewer floors) are fire rated for one hour. In new construction, exit stairs connecting four or more floors are fire rated for two hours. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 7.1.3.2.1)
LS.02.01.10EP11- Fire-rated doors within walls and floors have functioning hardware, including positive latching devices and self-closing or automatic-closing devices (either kept closed or activated by release device complying with NFPA 101- 2012:7.2.1.8.2). Gaps between meeting edges of door pairs are no more than 1/8 of an inch wide, and undercuts are no larger than 3/4 of an inch. Fire-rated doors within walls do not have unapproved protective plates greater than 16 inches from the bottom of the door. Blocking or wedging open fire-rated doors is prohibited. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 8.3.3.1; 7.2.1.8.2; NFPA 80-2010: 4.8.4.1; 5.2.13.3; 6.3.1.7; 6.4.5)
LS.02.01.10EP12- Doors requiring a fire rating of 3/4 of an hour or longer are free of coverings, decorations, or other objects applied to the door face, with the exception of informational signs, which are applied with adhesive only. (For full text, refer to NFPA 80-2010: 4.1.4)
LS.02.01.10EP13- Ducts penetrating the walls or floors with a fire resistance rating of less than 3 hours are protected by dampers that are fire rated for 1 1/2 hours; ducts penetrating the walls or floors with a fire resistance rating of 3 hours or greater are protected by dampers that are fire rated for 3 hours. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 8.3.5.7; 9.2.1; NFPA 90A-2012: 5.4.1; 5.4.2)

LS.02.01.10EP14- The space around pipes, conduits, bus ducts, cables, wires, air ducts, or pneumatic tubes penetrating the walls or floors are protected with an approved fire-rated material.
Note: Polyurethane expanding foam is not an accepted fire-rated material for this purpose. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 8.3.5)
LS.02.01.10EP15- The hospital meets all other Life Safety Code requirements related to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.1.
Recommended Documents:

Policy for determining compliance
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